In addition, the nature of expenses related to those leases has now changed as IFRS 16 replaces the straight-line operating
lease expense with a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.

The implementation of IFRS 16 does not impact Eimskip's ability to comply with the revised maximum leverage threshold
of loan covenants.

Eimskip is not a third party lessor in any material instances.

Retained earnings ..... 

Right-of-use assets - property, vessels and equipment and lease liabilities, as previously reported ..... 

Consolidated Financial Statements of Eimskipafélag Íslands hf. 2019 17 Amounts are in thousands of EUR

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

4. Changes in significant accounting policies, continued

a. Implementation of IFRS 16, continued

Effects on transition

22,257
15,101
1,825)(
3,041)(

32,492

Effects on the Consolidated Income Statements

2018
Impact of Excluding

As reported IFRS 16 IFRS 16 As reported
Revenue

679,594 0 679,594 689,154

Expenses
487,427 11,197 498,624 502,375

131,618 0 131,618 137,541
619,045 11,197 630,242 639,916

Operating profit, EBITDA ..... 60,549 11,197)(   49,352 49,238
47,027)(   10,151 36,876)(   32,548)(

Results from operating activities, EBIT ..... 13,522 1,046)(   12,476 16,690

945 0 945 545
6,057)(   1,398 4,659)(   5,382)(

325 940)(   615)(   86)(
4,787)(   458 4,329)(   4,923)(

377)(   0 377)(   1,753)(

Net earnings before income tax ..... 8,358 588)(   7,770 10,014
7,351)(   118 7,233)(   2,612)(

Net earnings for the year ..... 1,007 470)(   537 7,402

2019

Revenue ..... 

Operating expenses ..... 
Salaries and related expenses ..... 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment ..... 

Operating lease commitment previously not recogniced under IAS17* .....